
Easy Read

Thomas John Jones 
Memorial Fund
Funding for people to train in 
engineering

This document was written by Community Foundation Wales. It is an 
easy read version of ‘Thomas John Jones Memorial Fund’.

2025



Page 2

About this booklet

This guide is about the Thomas John Jones 
Memorial Fund.

Where the document says we, this means Community 
Foundation Wales. For more information contact:

Website:	 www.communityfoundationwales.org.uk

Email:	 grants@communityfoundationwales.org.uk

Phone:	 02920 379580

Easy Read Wales made this document into Easy 
Read using Photosymbols. To tell us what you think 
about this easy read version, click here.

Photosymbols Licence number 403527247
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About this fund

This fund is for people who want to train to work 
in engineering.

Engineering is about designing, testing and 
building things. For example, engines, machines, 
and other things.

It can support people from these areas

•	 South Powys which includes the areas of 
Penderyn now in RCT.

•	 Cefn-coed-y-cymmer, Llwyn-onn, Pontsticill, 
Vaynor and, Trefechan now in Merthyr Tydfil.

•	 Princetown and Llechryd now in Caerphilly.

•	 Clydach, Llanelly, and Gilwern now in 
Monmouthshire. 

•	 Blaenau Gwent.
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How much can you apply for?

Individuals studying engineering or a course 
involving engineering can get up to £3000 a year.

The money must be used for these types of courses:

•	 Undergraduate level

•	 Postgraduate level

•	 Higher National Diploma (HND)

•	 Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)
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Who can apply?

•	 Students who are living in one of the areas listed 
on page 4. Or people who have gone to school in 
those areas. 

•	 Students must be studying engineering.
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How to apply

You must fill out an online application 
form. You can get this on our website: 
communityfoundationwales.org.uk/grants/thomas-
john-jones-memorial-fund

Important things to know:

•	 If you are applying for a Postgraduate level 
course, you must already have a degree. You 
must a achieved a first class. Or, upper second 
class honours.

•	 You must let us know about any changes that 
could affect your study. For example, health or 
change of course.

•	 We are more likely to give funding to people who 
show how they meet the goals of the fund.
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•	 The person must show a clear need for the 
support of the grant.

•	 Grants will not be given to cover courses that 
have already taken place.


